planning consents for development
within  this area have reguired
archasalogical evaluaticn and
imvestigation, but it hos not prevented

development.

Excavation undemeath the golf
course at Fox Cowerd [HER Ref
MW AT A50] Medieval
industrial octivity in the form of pits,
gulies and buni materdal deposts.
This areqa strays info the north western

revedaled

edge of the site, and represents an
corea of potenfial archasoclogical
sensitivity based on the results of

previous excavations.

Docurmnmentary evidence suggests that
a site les just south of the Police
Headguarters at Leek Wootton may
once have been the site of the
Medieval setilements of Lower
Woodcote and Upper Woodcote
[HER Ref MWAZEFT & MWAZSTZ). This
ored sfrays into the lown and garden
area  souih of the House and
represents an  area  of  potential

archasclogical sersitivity based on
arnecdotal evidence of a possible
satfflement, which was reported as
being entirely depopuloted by the
Z15th.

Areas of Recorded Archoeology
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The extent of the area has not been
tested, and the majodty hos been
thorocughly londscaped as part of the
construction of the golf couwse.
Development within this aorea may
require orchasoclogical  evaluotion
(tricl excavations) price o the
determination off planning

applications.
Azzeszment of Sensitivity

The site has been divided into colour
coded Tones according to  the
perceived sensitivity of each area fo
development, @z shown on Figure

A3

+ Red - High Sensitivity: Most forms of
development are likely o bpe
considered to impoact adversely
uvpon the setting of the listed
building or the significance of the
locally isted park and gorden.

= Puple - Moderate Sensitivity:
Development up o one sftorey is

urliksly to impact upon the setfing
of the listed building: or the
significance of the locally kted
pork and gorden with the benafit
of appropriate desigrn,
landscaping and screening. Two
storey developments may also be
cornsidered acceptakle in some

QIreds.

*  Green - Lo Sensitivity:
Cevelopment up to two storeys s
urliksly to impact upon the setfing
of the lsted bulldings or the
significance of the locally lEted
pork and gorden with the benefit
of approprate design,
landscaping and screening. Taller
buildings may be possible in some
lerzarticims depending arn
topography aira existing

sCreening.

The arows on the figure represent
views toward and from the site, which
are pertinent to the setting of the
listed buidings.

g3

a5,

Bé.

Thiz amsmewsment = based on the
gathered and
clservations made during the site wvisi.

information

it provide: an informed ossessment,
howewer it & not possible to predict
the ocuwtcome of any subsequent
planning applicaticns.

Eoch zone is allocated a numbber
which comesponds with the following

commentarny:

Area 1 (Red)k This area of high
sensitivity represents the core of the
park airvdd garden sumounding
Woodcote House. This area B most
prominent and indicative of the
surviving historic designed landscape.
Cevelopment within this broad arsa is
likely to be comsidered fo have an
adverse impact upon the seting of
the listed building or the significance
of the locally ited pork and garden.

Area 2 (Purple): This orea of moderate
sensitivity represents the historc site of
the stakles and the C17th exdension to



the main house (later replaced in the
17680z). The area = screensd to a
degree from the wider setfing of the
listed kbuiding by the stone wall
overdoocking the forecowrt. I is
understood that planning permission
has previously pkeen granted to
demolish fhe stakbles and the 1960's
addition to the Hall Despite the
inappropriate noture of the loter
extensions, this area is sensitive to
redevelopment and its impact upon
the =etting of the listed buiding. To
some degree, with the removal of the
1780 building, there = scope for
replacement developrment fo be an
enhancemeant. Development in  this
ared wil nesed to be sympathetic to
and respectful of the :zcale and
character of the histodc slements it

reploces.

Area 3 [Purple]: Thiz area of moderate
sensitivity represents the old walled
kitchen garden. | s understood that

sorme  formn of developrment s

considered acceplable within this
areqa. Howewer, it s likely that any
proposed development would need
to be corefully considerad in terms of
height, layout and design in order to
provide a suifakbly sympathetic
development within the parameters of
the historic walled garden.

Area 4 (Purple): This area of moderate
sensifivity comprises a secfion of the
tree lined diveway bebtween Morth
Lodge and later developrment further
into the site. It 5 considered sensitive
to change, in that the isclated
character of the small gate lodge and
the semse of openmess fo the south
across the playing fisld is likely to be
considered worthy of presersation.
There appears o be some scope to
develop along the drive, especially
closer to the ewsting late C20th
buildings, which are of no
architectural mert and do not make a
positive confribution to the
appearance of the park and garden.

a9.

However the scale and mass of the
development, s design, itz wvisual
irnpact vpon the wider porkdand and
the way in which it inferacts or
competes with the lcdge will be
significant considerafions.

Area & [Green): This area of low
senstivity comprises part of the site
that i generally screened from the
wider site by topography and other
buildings, and & already heavily
developed. Where some views into
the area are possicle, such as along
the Morth Lodge Access, the scale,
design, materals and detal of the
replacement builldings will likely have
to respect the parkland context. In
areas  fhat are less  visible the
parameters of development would e
s2t by their visipiity in relation to
Weoodcote House.

Area & [Green) This area of low
sensgitivity represents an area of land

alomg the main drive, adjacent to mid
C20th residential development. This
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crea has been proposed as a housing
allocation in the emerging Local Plan.
Provided the development B of a
sympathetic scale, mass and design it
is fkely to be sufficiently distant from
Woodcote House that it would not
impact adversely upon the setting of
the ited buiding or the parkland
approach. However, like the adjacent
C20th development, careful
screening is ikely to be required.

Area T (Green): This area of low
sensitivity comprses land at the very
eastern comer of fhe ste, which has
been proposed a5 a  houwsing
acgllzcation in the emerging Local Plan.
The boundary & defined by Woodoote
Lane to the norh and Woodoote
Drive to the south. It = unlikely that
development would impact adversely
upon the appearance of East Lodge
or the approach along the drhive due
to existing screening by vegetation.
This area is visicle from the ploaying
field and potentially from Woodcote

Howse, but the wiews are mostly
screened and are not primnary views.
Location, scale and design of
residential wnits, along with landscape
screening should reduce this impact.
kzues hove peen raised regarding the
visval impact of changes to the
appearance of the approach to Leek
Wootton Comservation Area due fo
the potertial reguirement for access
off Woodcote Lame. The same
consideration may apply o Area 8
depending where fthe access is
required. Mitigation regarding the
impact of the access wil rely on the
design and treatment of this access.

Area 8 ([Green): This area of low
sensitivity comprises a siip of cpen
land adjocent to the playing fields,
bounded to the norh by Woodcoote
Lane and to the south by Woodocote
Crive. This area i seporated from the
playing field by a derelict estate
fence, but appears to have formed
part of the wider parkland. § hod

3.

been proposed as part of a larger
housing allccation in the emerging
Local Plan, but has sSnce been
withdrawn by the LA duee to
concems ower the impact of
development upon the setting of
Woodcote House and the approach
ta the Conservafion Area along
Weoodcote Lane.

it is clear that a degree of impact
upon the appearance and character
of the pork and garden s likely to
result from developrment on this land.
The impact would be manifest as a
restricticn of open views when passing
along Woodooie Lans and
Woodoote Drve, and change the
appearance and sense and
boundary of the paoardand as
perceved from the playing field. That
said, this area s considered to be of
low sensitivity because:

# There & liffle historc or cumrent
inter-visikility between Woodcote

Howse and this area;
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¢ Woodcote Howse wos  not
designed in a way that utilises or

relies on long views to the east;

+ Mitigation of impact uvpon the

appeagrance of the  wider
parkdand could be improved
throwgh  layout, design, scale

massing and screening;

» Sufficient exponses of parkland
rermdain, therefore development of
this relatively small area would not
howe an appreciakble impact the
wider parkland; and

= Mitigation regarding the impact of
the potenfial new access on the
approach fo the Conservation
Area will rely on the design and

treatment of this acoess.

Areg ¥ (Green): Thi area of low
sansifivity represents an undeveloped
plot within a late C3lth housing
development. The land s now
wooded, parts of which are tended
by local residents. There are no

5.

heritage issues
development on this lamd.

regarding

Areas within the site left blank ore
generally heavily wooded, or contain
watercourses or steep topography.
Development within  these areas
would not neceszarly impact wpon

hertage amsets.
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Infreduction

This technical oppendx hoas been
prepared by Bilfinger GVA to inform
the preporation of a Mosterplan for
the Lesk Woobtton site. [t idenfifies
flood nsk Bsues that have the potential
fo  affect the fulue wse and
development of the sife.

A site visit was camed out on 22 May
2015,  folowed by a desk-fop
assessment of flood sk, which has
regard fo the National Planning Policy
Framework [Flood Risk and Coastal
Change], its accompanying Technical
Guidance and the methodology in
CIRlA Cé&24: Development and Food
Rickzs — Guidance for the Construction
Industry [2004].

This appendix does not constitute a
Aood Fisk Asseszrnent for the purposes
of supporiing future planning
applications. Drefinitions and
Reservations are provided at the end
of this appendix.

The Local Authorty s Warwick Disirict
Council and the lead local Food
Authornty B Warwickshire County

Council.

Data Sources

Thizs appendix is bosed uvpon a
detailed review of the folowing
readily avalable documentaticn:

* Envircnment Agency online Food

Maps;

* Envircnment Agency Product 1
data;

* Landrmark Information Croup
Flood Maps [bosed on Risk
Managerment Solufions flocd data

and Brfith Geoclogical Survey
daorta);

# Stratford-on-Avon Distict Council,
Warwickshire Ceounty Council,
Mot Warwickshire Borough
Council and Eugby Borough
Council, Strategic Hood FRisk
Asseszment  [SFRAJ, Lewel 1,
septermnber 201.3;

*  'Worwick District Council Strategic
Food Risk Asseszrnent [SFRA), Level
1. April 201.3; and

* Waorwickshire Preliminary Flood Risk
Azsecsment [PFRA), May 3011.

Regulatory enguires  have been
undertaken with the Envircnment
Agency, Warwickshire County Council
and levern Trent to obtain historc
flood records and an understanding
of the ool flocd sk [f any).
supporting nformation can ke found
at the end of this appendix.

Al Ordnonce Survey  Mapping
contained within this appendix & @
Crown Copyright. All rights reserved,
licence numiber 100000795,

Site Conditions and Layout

The Leek Wootton site covers an area
of opprodirmately 25ha. The site &
located on the western side of Adé on
the edge of the wvilage of Leek
Waoaotton.
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11.

The operational core of the site, the
forrner Headguarters of Warwickshire
Police, comprizses of a complex of
buildings. car parks and a large radio
mast. The Communications Centre
and Woodeote House are key
buvildings that curently remain in use.

The surcunding lond s largehy
undeveloped, including gardens to
the west and north of the buildings
that encompass bwo man-made lakes
with an cverflow strearmn, forrmery used

for fishing and boating.

The closest watercowse 5 Cattle
Brock, which runs throwgh the site. The
River Avon is located approxrmately
2k to the east of the ste. The entire
site lies within Ervironment Agency
Food Tone 1.

12

13.

14.

Sovurces of Flood Rizk

Fluvial

Auvial flocding & the term uwsed fo
describe flooding which occurs when
rivers experence large flows which
cause them to excesd their capacity.
In the naotweal envircenment open
spaces near the rver act as storage
areas of flood plains for out-of
channel flow, aclleviating downsiream
flood risk.

The closest main fmver is the River Avon
which i locaoted approximately 2k
to the east of the sie. Duwe to this
distance, fhe FRiver Avon is not
considered to pose a potential flocd
risk to the site.

A watercourse runs through the north-
western, ceniral and norfth-eastem
porfion of the site. i i understood fo
be a source of the Cattle Brook.

15.

14.

The Catile Brook enters the norti
western boundary of the site where it
flows info a lake within the north-
western portion of the site. The laks
has a small sice locoted on the
south east bank of the loke. When the
lake reaches a cerfain level water
flows ower the sluice and into a smaller
lake, locoted beneath the top lake.
To the south of the lake thers is an
owerflow wer where water discharges

back into the Cattle Brook.

After flowing through the fwo lokes,
the Cottle Brook confinues through a
narrcw valley which is approxinnatehy
2m below the surounding site levels.
is understood that this walley was
excavated to ensure the Brook
remains  free  flowing and to
accommodate additional suface
water from the buildings located to
the socuth of the Brock. The Brook
eventually discharge:s info the River
Avon, approdmately 2k to the east
of the site.
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18,

There are no pulblically availakble flood
maps showing predicted flood
outliines for the brook, therefore, the
potential floocd risk associated with this
watercourse is predominately
unkrnown. Howewver, the Brook was
reported to have flooded in 2007.

As there are no “Main Bivers” within
vicinity of the site, it s kocated within
the Erwvironment Agency's Aood Ione
1 [land assessed as having a kess than
1 imn 1,000 annual probakility of fAver
flooding (< 0.1%)). A copy of the
Envircnment Agency Hood Ione Map
can be found at the end of this

cppe i,

1%.

Calfle Brook flowing vnder Woodcole
Lane Bridge

surface Water

Surface water flooding [otherwise
Encwan o= pluvial]) & the term used fo
descrice flocding which occurs when
intense, offen short durafion roinfall is
unakle to be conveyed either into the
ground or a deainage nebtwvork, and as
a conseguence flows over ground on

the surfoce causing flocding.

According fto  the
Agency ISuwfoace Water Map, the

Envircnment

rmajority of the site & at “very low' risk
of flocding from surface water.
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Impermeable Area Assessment

A calculation of the exsfing
impermealple areas on the site has
beaen undertaken wing ProMap. Al
buildings and oreas of hardstanding
hoave been clomed as impermeakle

oredas.

The colculations ore approdmaote
only, but arcund ZIha of the site is
impermealkle, and 22ha is permeakble.

On-site Suifoce Water

There are six Storn Woler drainage
pipes that discharge into the Cattle
Brock. These pipes camry surface water
crway from sites SW-02, SW-03, SW-04
arnd SW-05. This is shown on the Leek
Wootion Drainoge Plan that can be
found at the end of this appenadi.

Sewer

sewer flooding is the term used to
describe flooding which ocours when

local droinage systems (foul or surface

26.

water or comioined) bEecome
owarahelimead by ron off or foul water
dus to lack of capacity andfor
rmaintenance issues, such s

blockages.

There is no evidence to suggest that
the site hozs experienced problems
with the sewer system, for exarnple
drains backing up. Howewver, it would
b2 prudent to underiake an
inspection of the sewer system fo
investigate its capacity and condition.

A copy of the Leek Wootton Drainage
Plan can be found at the end of ths
appendix

Groundwater

Groundwater flocding is the term used
to describe the emergence at surface
level of waoter oaginating from a
permedaiple sub suface stratum where
the groundwater level rses akbove the
local ground level.

28.

29.

A review of the Brtish Geclogical
Survey [BGE) Solid & Drft Sheet 184,
Warwick at a scale of 1:50,000 shows
that, o the West of Woodoote House
the site s uwnderdain by Ashow
Formation. The remainder of the site is
underain by Bromsgrove Sandstone
and Sherwcod Standstone. Therefore,
there is the potential for groundwater
flooding to occur.

Reservoirs

Reservoir flooding is the ferm wsed fo
descripe an area that could be
flooded if a large reservoir were to fail

and release the water it holds.

Reservoir flocding is exremely unlikely
to happen. However, in the unlikely
event fthat a reservoir dam failed, o
large wvolume of water would escape
at once, and flocding could happen

with little or no warming.
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The Envirconment Agency Reservor
Aood Map shows that the site s not at
rick from reservoir flocding. These maps
do not take into account raked lakes
and ponds below 25000m?, therefore,
due to their size, the fwo on-site lakes,
locaoted to the north western portion
of the site have not been incleded in
the Environment Agency's mapping
shudy.

Top Lake

For the purposes of this report the lake
located within the exreme norin-
western part of the site has been fitled
Top Lake'.

This lake is approximately 5,000m? in
valume (pased on a I average
depth|. The Cattle Brook flows into the
north-western part of the lake. The
lake = dammed at the south-eastern
end and there s an overdlow sice

lecated along the northam section of
the woall.

Top Lake

Top Lake Sluice

Bottom Lake

Directly below the Top Lake = a
second, smaller lake, fitle ‘Bottom
Lake' for the purposes of this report.
Thiz lake is approximately 1,800m? in

volurmme [posed on a Im average
depth)]. The lake is fed by the Top Lake
and water discharges from this smaller
Lake over a wer, back intfo the Caitle
Brook.




Artificial Sources

Artificial sources flooding s the term
used to descrice flooding coused by
man-made wotersways such as canals

or water storage areas.

The Grand Union Canal is locobed
approdmately 4k to the south west
of the site aond & thersfore not
considered a potential flocd rsk fo the
site,

ar.

Flood History

According to Enwronment Agency
records (dating back 50 years), there
are no records of fluvial water
flocding affecting the site. Howewver, it
is undersfocd that the Catile Brook
overfopped in 2007, although no
property flocded.

According fo Severn Trent records
[dating back 3 years), thers are no
records of suface waler flocding
affecting the sife.

According to Ervironment Agency
records (dating back 50 years), there
are  mno  records of  groundwater
flocding affecting the site. There is albo
no mention of Groundwater floocding
within the PFRA and SFRA reports.

According to the Aliance, in 2007
water from the Top Lake was reported
to have been coscading owver the
dam wall infc the Bottom Lake,
flocding parts of the lower yving land

41.
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opposite the site buildings. During this
evert, no waler ingressed info any of
thie ibuildings.

Probability of Flooding

The probakility of flooding from each
potential scurce has been assessed as
low’, and the overall probakility of
the site flooding is considered o be
low’. Howewer, there is a small area
of the site at potential sk from the
Cattle Broolk.

Review of Flood Reports

The Consulbant hos obfained and
reviewed the folowing pukically
availakble reports to investigate any

local flood sk, droinoge issues or
development constraints:

*  Worwickshire Preliminary Flood Risk
Assesment [PFRA) May 2011;

* ‘Worwick Distict Council Strategic
FAood Risk Assessment., Level 1
[SFRA), Apdl 2013; and



Strafford-on-Avon District Council,
Warwickshire County Cowuncil
Morth Warwickshire Borough
Council and Rugby Borough
Council, Strategic Hood Rik
Assessment, Leweal] 1 [SFRA],
Septemioer 2013.

Warwickshire PFRA

A PFRA wos underfaken by Royal
Haskoning in May 2011 o safisfy
the legal requirements of the
Hood PRik Regulations 2009, the
Water Managerment Act 2010,
arnd the EU Roocds Directive. Key
findirgs from the report are:

There were no specific records of
historical fleoding in the
immediate area of the ste, during
the past 10 years. [PFFRA only
requires flood records dating back

10 years); and

= There were no references of the
site with regord to flocd sk within
the document.

Warwick District Council

SFRA

A Level 1 SFRA for Warwick Disfrict
Council was undertaken by Mouchel

im Aprl 2013 surmmarising flocd Ask and

providing planning guidance. Key
findings frorm the report are:

# The site is located in Flood fone 1;

arnd

# Thers are no records of fluvial

flooding within the site boundary.

The Report also provides advice for
developers that:

= Al new developments should
inclede  Sustainaikle Drainoge
Systerns [SLIDS);

*  GSurface water rmaragement

shiculd am fo achieve a

45.
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greenfield discharge rate with a
rndnimurn reduction of 20%:; and

« 1 in 100 year suwface water
aftenuvation should take into

account climate change.

Stratford-on-Avon District

Council, Warwickshire

County Council, North

Warwickshire Borough

Council and Rugby

Borough Council SFRA

URS Infrastructure and Environment LIE
Lid. on behalf of Stratford-on-Awon
District Council, Warwickshire County
Cioundil, Rugoy Borowgh Counci [BC)
and Morth Warwickshire BC, updated
the Lewvel 1 SFRA which was produced
im 2008,

The aim of the updated SFRA was to
inforrn the  preparafion  of the
Cevelopment Plan Documents of all
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the Local Planning Aucthorbies,
County
Surfoce Water Management Plan
[which iz still being completed] and

County

Waraickshire Council's

Warwickshire Council's
Minerak and Waste Dewveloprnent

Plan.

Fecommendatlions idenfified within
this report, such as SUDE advice, have
been included within the revised
Warwickshire District Council SFRA, as
discussed abowve.

Development Potential

sequential Test and

Vulnerability

The rsk based sequential fest B a
planning fool found within fhe
Mational Planning Policy Frameweosk. [
is wused to stesr new develcpment
fowards areas with the lowest
probakiity of flooding, known as
Food Ione 1.

4%,

&1

According fo  the Envircnment
Agency flood maps. the Leek
Wootton site & locoted in Flood Tone

1.

The Marticmal Planning Palicy
Framework groups development types
into different vulnerakbility
classifications:

+ [Essential Infrastructure, such as
essential ufility infrastructure;

# Highly Vulnerable, such  as
Caravans and basement

chavellings;

*  More Yulnerable, such as dwelling
hcuses and educational

ectablshments;

# Less WVulnerable, such as shops:

arnd

+  Waler Compafible, such as water
treatrnent plarns.

For each HAoocd Ione the Techmical
Cuidance, sets out whether
development of the various different

52

%

vulnerakbiliby classifications [

approprate.

Al types of developrment are
approprate in Hood Tone 1.

Exception Test

The Exception Test, a@s set out in
paragraph 102 of the HNafional
Planning Policy Framework, B
methocd to demornstrate and help
ensure that flocd sk to people and
propery will e
satisfactarly, while allowing necessary
development to  go

siteations where suitable sites ot lower

managed

aheagd in

risk of flooding are not availalkle.

In accordance with MNational Planning
Policy Framewsork, an Exceptlion Test
required far
development at the Leek Wootion
site, becausse the site 5 locoted im

would mot [+1-]

FAood Tone 1.



Other Sources of Flooding

Although the Leek Wootton site is
locoted within Flood fone 1, and
therafore all developrment
classifications are deemed
appropnate, in  occordance  with
Mafional Planning Policy Framewcork
(Aoocd Risk and Coastal Change].
other sources of flood risk need to be
reviewead,

including crdinary

watercourses and surface water.

The Cattle Brock is located along the
northern, central and north eastern
porfion of the site. The Brock has ot
bean rmapped o rmodalied.
Therefore, the flood sk s relatively
unknown, although the Brook was
reported to have flooded in 2007
Conzseguently should development be
proposed in this area, it i likely that
the Environment Agency and Local
Authorty will request that the Brook is
modeled and mapped, fo gain a
better understanding of flood rsk.

aF.

Figure 4.1 ocullines the cpprosdimate
area where flooding may be a
constraint to development.

Conclusions

The key findings of this assemsment are:

# Fluvial flooeding Development
constraints are possible along the
Caftle Brook and modeling of the
Brook may be reguired to identify
areas at risk. The remaining land

has low rsk/mo constraints.

+ Surfoce water looding: The whole
site has low rsk/mo constraints, but
as  pardt of any planning

application it s recommended

theat a Surface Water

Management Flan and Drainoge

Strategy is underfaken to support

the proposed developrment.

*  Other: Low risk/no constraints.



Figure 4.1: Areqa of Polenhal Development Constraint

Approximate area where s,
flooding may be a
constraint to  future
development
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Environment
Agency

A

Bilfinger GVA Our Ref: SWWM-10024
David.Hoppe@gva.co.uk

Your Ref:

Date: 15May 2015

Dear David Hoppe

Request for information:- Leek Wootton CV35 TQX
Thank you for your enguiry which was received on 6 May 2015.

We respond to requests under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and
Environmental Information Regulations 2004.

| enclose flood map.

[ can comfirm that the sife is not within the current ‘Extreme Flood Outline’.
According to the Flood Map, which provides a general estimate of the likefihood of
flooding across England & Wales, the site is shown to have fess than 0.1% (1 in
1000) chance of flooding in any year from rivers. See aftached Flood Map for details.

The Catfle Brook is designated as an ordinary watercourse and therefore the Local
Authority is responsible and not the Environment Agency. We have nof therefore
undertaken any studies on this waftercourse and we do nof have records of flooding.

You may wish fo contact the focal authority to see if they hold any records of previous
flooding.

| have attached our Standard Motice or licence which explains the permitted use of
this information. Please get in touch if you have any further queries or contact us
within two months if you'd like us to review the information we have sent.

Yours sincerely

Diane Edwards
Customers & Engagement Officer
Staffordshire, Warwickshire & West Midlands

For further information please contact the Customers & Engagement team on
01543 404959/4971/4814

Direct e-mail- SWWMcystomers@environment-agency gov Uk

Emwironment Agency, 2 Wellingion Crescent, Fradley Park, Lichfield, Staffs. W513 8RR
Cusiomer senvices ine: 3708 506 506

Email: enquiresdenvircnment-agency gov_uk

IR BT Uk eI ORmEn - AZRDCY



Flood Map centred on Leek Wootton, Warks. Created 11 May 2015.
Ref: SWWM-10024
@E'Jluinu'l'n'ul
W Agency

Flaod Map Areas (assuming no defences)
Flood Fore 3 refers in land where the indicalive
anrual probakdity of flooding is 1 in 100 years
(1% or less from Aver sources
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2  (cva

BiLFINGER
Report Reliance

This docurnent has bean prepared for the fitled project (or named part thereof) and should
nat ke relied upon or used for any other project without an independent check being coried
out as to iis suitakility and pricr wrtten authonsation being cbtained from GYA Gamley
Lirnited [GWA]. GV A accepts no responsikility or liakiity for the consequences of the use of
this docurment, wholy or in part, for any other purpose than that for which it was
commissioned. Any persons 5o using or relying upon this document for such ofher purpose do

zo at their own sk

This report was prepared for the scle use of the Client and shal not be relied upon or
transfered to any other party without the espress written authorisation of GYAL It may contain
maternal swbject to copyright or oblained subject to license; unauthorsed copying of this
report will b2 in breach of copynght/license.

The findings and opinions provided in this document are given in good faith and are sukject
to the Emitalions imposed by only using publically avaoilakble data and informnation,
appropriate to the fime of investigation and within the limitaticns and constraints defined
within this document. The findings and opinions are relevant fo the dates when the
assesment was undertaken, but should ot necessardly be relied upon to represent conditions

at a substantialy later date.

The findings and apinions conveyead in this report are based on inforrmation obtoined from o
variety of sources as detailed and which GV A assumes to be reliable, but has not been
independently confemed. Therefore, GYA cannot and does not guarantee the authenticity
or reliability of thired party infornation it has relied vpon.

Where opinicns expressed in this report ore bosed on cumrent availakble guidelines and
legidation, no liakiity can be accepted by GVA for the effects of any future changes to such
guidelines and legislation.

The limitations of lakility of GVA for the contents of this document have been agreed with
the Client, as set out in the terms and conditions of offer and related confract

docurmentation.
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Definitions and
Reservations

Iinformafion

All information supplied by the Chent, the Clients staff
and professionol advisers, local authonfies, ofher
statutony bDodies, investigafion ogencies and ofher
stoted sources it occepfed o5 being comect uniess
cfnenaise specified.

Tenuwre

Tite Deeds and Leases are not inspected [uniess
specificaly stated] amd, unless we are informed to the
confrary, it is assumed that a property 5 free of any
CNEercus covenants, edsements, ofher resmctions or
ligbilifies including morfgaoges, grants and  capital
allcwances that may affect the valwe.

Flans

Any plans suppied are for idenfiication purposes only
uniess othenwise stated. Tne Report asswmes site
boundaries are as indicated to us. The reproduction of
Ordnance Survey sheefs has been sanciioned by the
Confrodler of Her Majeshy's Stafionery Office, Crowwn

CopyTight reserved.
Sile areas

Site areas are nomaly computed from plars or the
Ordnance Survey and not from a physical site sureey.
They are approdimate uniess ofhenyse indicated.

Grovnd condifions

Any discussion of ground conditicns in this report have
besen based on a review of exisimg docwmnentary
information prepored by Bafish Geclogical Survey
ard/or cther parties. GYA occepls o responsibiity for
the acocuracy of completeneass of information prepared
vy third parties.

Condifion of buildings, plant etc

our inspection of o propery does not constifute a
stuctural survey. When preparing our Eport we have

regard fo apparent defects and wants of repair and
take info account the age of the property. We do not

however camy out the defagiled search for defects
which is wnderaken as part of the struchaal survey
neither do we necessanly set out the warous defects
winen making the report. We do not inspect woodwork
or other parts of the sfructure which are covered,
unexposed of inoccesibie. We do not amange for any
imvestigation fo be camed out 1o detemine whether or
ot high aleming cement concrete or calcium chichide
additive of any other deletehous matenals or
permanent woodwool shuffernng or  composite
paneling has been used in fhe construction.

Unless 5o instructed we do not amange for any
imvestgations to be camed out to determine whether
orf ot any deletenous o hazardous matenal o
fechnigues nave been used in the consiruction of the
property of has since been incorporoted and the
services are not tested.

We are therefore unabie o report that the propery is
free from defect in these respecis.

For reporfing pUposss wWe assume uniess ofhenaise
staoted that the property (including associated plamt
amd machinery, fixtures and fittings) is in serviceabie
crder and will remain 5o for the foreseeable future. It
will e assumed that the bwiking(s) isfare in good
repar, except for defects specifically noted.

Ashestos Conbaining Materials [ACM's)

Imcludes any of the following matenak; crocidolite,
amosite,  chrysofile, fiorous  octfinolite,  fibrous
anthopimylive, fiorous fremclite and any  mishure
containing any of these matenals.

Ashestos Sunveys

Any reference fo asbestos surveys s given the same
meaning a5 that given in H3E Guidance Document
HZG 244 entitied “Asbestos: The Suvey Guide”.

Composite panels and inswance

We will not test any panek within the property fo see
whether there are any pofyshyrene irsuiated composite
pamels. The presence of such panels may result in the
property Deing wninsurabée, which would nave an
adverss impact on value.

Conlominafiion

This is taken to mean specifically, the presence of towc,
oS of poliuting substances in, on or wnder lamd.

Confominaied Lond

Any  reference fo contominated
construed in the stotutory sense.

land showd bDe

Land is defined as being contaminated land under
section 78 of the Envirommental Protecfion Act 1990
where any kand which appears to the koal autharity in
whiose ared it & situated to be in such a conditicn, by
reqson of substances in, on of under the land that:

Moy 2005 | gvaco.uk



significant harm iz oeing caused or there is a significant
possibiity of such harm being caused; or

Significant pollution of confrolled waters i being, or is
likely to be cauwsed.

Conirclled waler

Means all in kand waters, Le. rivers and Waolercourses
[other thanm pubbc sewers of sewers or drains which
drain info a public sewer] and kkes and ponds which
discharge directly or indirectly inte them, groundwater,
cioastal weaters and femitonal waters extending seaward
for three mies from the baseline from which the
boreadih of the ferifonal sea is measured. Section 104,
Wiater Resounces Act 1991,

Enquimies

Any enguines underfaken by GYaA of local authorities
ard statuiory underfakers are mode vercaly in respect
of envienmental Ewes. Local searches are nof
undertaken and no resporsibiity B occepted for any
inaccurate information provided.

It & further asumed unless ofheraise stated that all
necesary licences, permits efc either mon with the
property or are fransferable fo g new oCcoupier as
approphate.

Environmenial Liabiliy

Any reference tfo envirenmental lobdity should be
taken to mean a combination of the following types of
ligbilities:

These are known present obligations of the business

arising from past or fulure events, the setiement of
which will require future expenditure,

These wil include costt amociated with reguiatony
complionce e.g. known menitonng, decommissioning
requirements, fines, damages, and sumender provisions
imposed by statute and/or contract.

These are uwnknown obligations ansing from past or
future events that exist, but wherne the outcome will oniy
b= known folowing the cocumence of NoM-oCCUTEncE
of future events that are cutsde the conimed of the
Dusimess.

These might include, unknown costs asociated with
site remediafion, decommsscning and the possibility of
unforesesn future events such as a poliufion incident.

Environmeniol Reporis

Any reference to envilonmental reports should be
taken to mean one or al of the fobowing types of
report:

Enges ]

This B 0 desk-bosed study ([swppored by a site
inspecton if ogreed] of past and present uses of the
site, geoclogical and hydrogeciogical  conditions,
regulatory review and gualitafive risk assessment.

The work wnderaken to provide the bass of this report
comprised a study of awvoiloble documented
information from o warety of sources (including the
Client], togetner with [where appropriate] a brief walk

ower inspection of fhe skte and meetings and
discussions  with  relevant  authorties and  other

inferested parfies.

The opinicns given in the report have been dictated by
the finite data on which it is baosed and & relevant conly
to the purpose for which the report wos commissoned.

The informafion reviewed shouwd not be considensd
exhaustive and has been accepted in good foith as
providing frue and representative daota pertaining o
site condifions.

Should additional information become available which
may affect the opinions expressed in this report, GWA
reserves the nght to review such information and, if
wamanted, to modify the opinicns occordingly.

It showd be noted that any risks identified in this report
are perceived nsks based on the information reviewed;
actual risks can only e asesed folowing a physical
irvestigation of the site.

Pngee 2

This is an intrusive phase of works invohing the dilling of
boreholes/mal pits and the testing of soil, groundwater
amd soil gos  samples for environmental  and
gectechmnical purposes.

The investigation of the site has been comed out fo
provide sufficient imformation conceming the type and
degree of contamination, gectechnical chorocteristics,
amd ground and groundwater conditions to provide a
reqsonable asessment of the emdronmental  nsks
fogether with enginesing and development
implications. f costs have been ncluded in relafion fo
site remedigtion these must e confimed by a

qualified guantity surveyor.

The explorotory holes underfaken, which investigote
only a small volume of the ground in relkafion to the size
of the site, can only provide a general indication of site
conditions.

The opinions provided and recommendations given in
this report are bosed on the ground condifions
apparent at the site of eoch of the exploratony holes.
There may be exceptional ground condifions
eEewhere on the site which have not been discicsed
by this investigotion and which have therefore not
been taken inte account in this report.

The comments made on groundwoater condifions are
based on observations made af the fime that ste wonk
wWas camed out.

Moy 2005 | gvaco.uk



It should be nofed that groundwater evel will vary
caning to seasonal, fidal and weather related effects.

The scope of the investigation was selected based on
tme specific development proposed by the Clent and
may be imappropriate to another form of development
of seheme.

The risk assessment and opirecns provided, inter aba,
take info corsiderafion cumently available guidance
relating fo occeptable contfaomination concentrotions;
no liabiity con be accepted for the retrospective
effects of any future chamges or amendments to these
values.

GV A accepts no liabiity what 5o ever for the content or
conduct of the Emvironmental Consultant/Engineser of
Sub Consuttants) Controctors appointed on behalff of
e chent by us.

Environmenial Risk

Any reference to envircnmental fsk shal be foken to
mean:

Higin Risk

Those properties where environmental fsks have been
idenfified that wil aoffect lond wvalwe, business
interruption, lead to reguiatory intersention andfor
result in matenal financial expenditoe by the chent in
te short herme

Modergte Rigk

Those properties where environmental fsks have been
idenfified that have the potenfial to affect land valwe,
lznod to reguiatory intervention andfor result in material
finoncinl exypenditure by the cient in the medium to
Ing fermm.

Those properfies whnere no emvironmental rsks have

been identified that have the potential o affect land
value, leod to reguiatory intersention and,or result in
matenal financial expendifure by the cient.

Flood Eesistance Measures

These measures are designed fo prevent fiood water
from entering the buldings on Site.

Flood Zones

Fiood Ione 1

The area where fioocding from rves or s=2a is veny
unlikely a5 defined by the Envircnment Agency. There i
less than OU1% (1 i 1000) chance of fliooding ocouming
each year

Fiood Ione 2

The area of medium probabiity of flooding as defined
oy the Emviromment Agency — a fiood with an annual
chance of coocwring of between 1% (1 in 100] o 0.1%
[1im 1000) for Aver fiocding and 0.5% (1 in 200) fo 1% 1
im 1000 for coastal fiooding.

boodions 224
The area of high probabiity of ficoding as defined by

the Emvircnment Agency — a fieod with an annual
chance of cccuming of 1% (1 in 100] or greater for nver
fizoding and 0.5% 1 in 200) or greater for coastal
fizoding.

Ooodions S0
The boundary between 3a and 3o 5 o pannirg

decision made by the Local Authorty. This infommafion s
wswaily in the strotegic fiood sk assessment. This area s
a fumctional ficodplain as defined by the Envircnment
Agency. It is an area which & designed to flicod — a
fiod retum penod of 1 in 20 or less.

NFFF (Fooding)

This relates to the National Planning Policy Framewonk
and the associgted Technicaol Guidance.

Fluvial (Surfoce Water) Flocding

Piuvial flocding resutts from rainfall enning over ground
before antering o watercourse of sewer. It is usually
associated with high intensity rainfall events [typicaly
gresgter than 30mm per hour] but can ako Coowur with
lcwver intersity rinfall or meting snow where the
ground B already safurated, frozen, developed (for
example in an urcan seting] of othenaise has low
permeakbility.

Food Risk Rafing

Loant
The cverall flood nsk rating for the Sife 5 asesed fo be
"L’

Lo Io MJergis
The cveroll fiood sk rating for the Site B asessed to be

‘Low fo Moderagte'. The presence of such featwes as
fizod defences, flood storage areds and watercourses
within the kpcalify of the Site soggests that there may be
a nisk of fizoding to the Site iself.

Moderate

The cwverall fiood nisk rating for the Site 5 assessed o be
‘Modergte”. Infommaticn from existing dotosets suggests
thaat thiere are ceriain features which may present O risk
fo the Site and ifs occupants.

Modergte o High

The cverall ficod rsk rating for Site is ossessed to be
‘Modergte fo High'. Infomaticn from esisting cotasets
sugigests that there are cerain features which may
present a significant nsk fo the Site and its occupants.

High

The ocverall ficod rsk rating for Site is ossessed to be
‘High', with a consequent risk fo e and property. This
means that existing datasets reveal sgnificant fieod risk
issues which need 1o be oddressed.
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Flooding Relum Pencd

Return penods are a measure of how likely fiooding is fo
occur. They are commonly expressed as O rato [for
example 1 in 75 or 1:75). This means that this level of
fiooding & expectad once in every 75 years.

Legal issues

Any interpretaticon of leases and offver legal documents
and legal asumptions s given in our capocity as
Property Consuttants [including Chortered Sunveyors
ard Chartered Town Planners] and must be verfied by
a suitabiity qualified koweeyer if it is to be relied upon. No
resporsiciity of lability is occepted for the fue
interpretafion of the legal posifion of the cient or ofher
parties.

Junisdicfion

In the event of a dispute ansing in connecfion with a
report, uniess expresshy ogreed othenwise inowriting,
GWa, the cient and any third party using this report will
submit fo the junsdicfion of the British Courts only.  This
will apply wherever the property of the client is lsoated,
o the advice is provided.

warranfies

The client wormanis and represents that, fo the best of its
knowiedge, infomation and belief. the nfommation
supplied by and on ifts behalf to GVA B frue and
accurate and that it will advise and instruct its third
party advisers to advise GWA In the event that it
and/they receive notice that any such infomafion s
either misleading orinoccurate.

updated April 2015
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Ground Conditions



Infreduction

This technical oppendx hoas been
prepared by Bilfinger GVA to inform
the preporation of a Mosterplan for
the Leek Woohtton site. Hs prirmary
ciojective is fo idenfify those ground
related issues ([contamination and
geoctechnical) which could be
potential constraints to future

development.

The repord has kbeen prepared in
general accordance with curent best
practice guidance documents
conceming the assessment of
potentially confaminatead lanad
incheding: Befish  Standard  [BS)
10175201 1: Investigation of Potertially
Contaminated  Sies, Envronment
Agency [(2004): Model Procedures for
the Managerment of Contaminoted
Land [CLR 11]. and DERA [2012]:
Environmental Protection Act 1770:
Part 24, Contaminated Larnd Stafutory
Guidance.

A site vt and wvisual inspection of
accessible oreas was camried out by
Ar Paud Mison LLM M3c BSc from the
Bilfinger GVA Envircnmental Services

team on 22 May 2015,

Definitions and Reservations are
provided af the end of this appendix

Data Sources

The findings of this report are based
upcn exsting inforrmation provided to
Bilfinger GVA by the Allance,
regulatory enguirnes with Warwickzhire
Regulatory Services and a review of
daotabase information ocktained from
regulatory and stoatutory bodies [the
Envircnment Agency, Local Authorty,
efz) as contagined within the
Envirocheck Report (Ref.
&7 244377 _1_1) prepored by Landmark
Inforrmation Group.

&

Al Crdnance  Survey  Mapping
contained within this report is & Crown
Copyrght. All ights reserved, licence
nurmibser 100000775,

Site Conditions

The Lesk Wootton site covers an area
of approximately 25ha. The site &
located on the western side of Add on
the edge of the wvilage of Leek
Weoatton.

The ocperational core of the site, the
former Headguarters of Warwickshire
Police, comprises of a complex of
buildings, car parks and a large radio
rast. The Communications Cenfre
and Woodcote Howse are key

bwildings that cumrently rermain in use.

The surounding land B largely
undeveloped, including gardenz to

the west and north of the bulldings
that encomposses two  man-made



10.

11.

lakes with an owverlow stream,
forrnedy used for fishing and boating.

Mo significant evidence of ground
contarninafion wos nofed on site.
Howewer, there are a number of fuel

and oil storage tank locations:

* Decommissicned underground
fuel tank adjocent fo the garages
Eroxirnity to
workshops/stores [bulding number
SWos);

in close

* Operafional above ground fusl
tank adjacent to workshops/stores
(ouilding numiber 3W05): and

# [Diezsel powered generator with
infernal fuel tonk odjocent fo
training building [building numiber
SWo4).

Site Services

The property is served with electhcity,
gas, drainage and communication
irfrastructure. However, the condificn

or capacily of these services B not

12

13.

14.

knocwn and are assurmed, for the
purpose of this append to be iR
good order.

For further infoemation regording the
site services, please refer to “Site
Bustrative Services Plan’, [ref. drowing
no. BESBD), prepared by Johnson
Poole and Bloomer, daoted MMay 2002,

Asbestos Containing

Materials

The Control of Asbestos Regulations
2012 came into effect in Aprl 2012
These repealedeaarisr askbestos
legislation, including; the Askbestos
Regulations 2004, the Control of
Asbestos ot Work Regulafions 2002,
Asbestos Licensing Regulations 1783
and the  Asbestos (Prohikiticmn)

Fegulations 1772

Cramers, cooupiers, managers and/for
those who hove responsipilifies for
premises have a legal duly to either
ranage the nsk of asbestos or a duty

15

14

to co-operate with whoever manages
that risk. The responsicle porty has o
identify the existence of asbestos
containing materals, record  their
location and condition, set cut a plan
to manage the sk from the matenal
and take the necessary steps to put
this plan into action.

An appropriately  licensed askbestos
contractor should remove asbestos
rnaterial that is likely to be disturiced
and cannot be easily protected.
Reviews of this plan wil have to be
undertaken on an or-going  basis.
Detglk as to the locotion and
condition of the motedals must be
provided fo anyone who is akble to
work on or disturk it

Asbestos Survey

From discussions with the Design
Coordinator in Estates Services at
Warwickshire Police and West Mercia
Police, we understard that historically
a large number of askestos surveys
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and rednspection(s] hove been

undertaken ocross the property.

Unfortunately, there & no  single
asbestos register held cenfrally  that
could be provided for review.

Underground/Above

Ground Tanks

Caw  site  inspection idenfified a
rumicer of underground and above
ground fuelfoil storage tanks located
on the site.

Mo wisual evidence of groond
contarmination was noted around

these locafions.

In fhe ewvent of redewvelopment,
consideration wil need to be made
for further investigation/remediation in

these areas.
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Chemical & Materials

Storage

From owr sife inspection, there are no
bulk chemical or materal storage

areqs on site.

Waste Management

Practices

Frorn  owr  site  inspection, waste
streams appeored fo be adeguotely
managed and the general level of
housekeeping across the site was to

an accepiable standard.
Invasive Plants

The Wildife and Counfryside Act 1981
[z amended] s fthe principal
l=gizlation which regulates the release
of non-native species. Section 14(2)
prohibits  the release of cerfain
invasive non-native plants into the wild

in Great Batain. i is an offence under
Section 14{2) to "plant or oftherwise

24,
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coause to grow in the wild™” any plants
listed on Part Il of Schedule 2. The most
commaon  plant species found on
brownfield and urban stes nclude
Joapanese Knotweed, Giant Hogweed
and Himalayan Balarm.

Dwuring ocw sifte inspection, none of
these species were suspected to be

present.

Hiztorical Development

In order to ascertain the historcal land
uses on site, Bilfingser GYA purchased
Ordrance Survey mapping from the
Landmark Information Group, ot
1:1.250, 12500, and 110,000 scals.
The Consulfant has alsc reviewsd a
‘Lesk Wootton Background
Information’ docurnent prepored by
Warwickshire Police and West Mercia

Police in December 2014,

The Leek Wooblon Estate was first
menticonad in the 1084 Dormesday
Book. The site therefore hos a long



history connected with the wvarous
owners and their famiies who lived
there up until 1947,

The present Woodcote Housze building
was  designed by  architect John
Gibson, consfructed in 1841 and
owned by the Waller family. i was
uwsed o= a convalescent home for
injured US servicemen in WWZ, before
being bought from the Waller family
by Warwickshire County Coundcil in
1747, The bulding and s grounds
became Warwickshire Police
Headguarters in 1947 and remained
o until Febreary 2011.

Prior to the site ceasing to be an
Headguarters, the buildings consisted
of a communications centre, pavilion,
administration  block, socialfstable
block, training buiding, residential
block, gamges, stores, cor pords and a
lorge radic mast.

2n the land to the north of the House,

various  modern  builldings were

3.

constructed for wvarious police uses.
The latest of thesse wo the
Communications Centre, buillt in the
earhy 1990s.

Selected exiracts of the historical
maps are provided at the end of this
appendisx

Potential for Historical

Contamination

Frormm a review of the historcal
Crdnance Survey mapping, thers s a
single contaminafive land @ uwse

identified on site — that is, a disused
fiter bed, locaoted in woodland fo

nortih of Woodcote Lane.
Geological &
Hydrogeological Sefting
From a review of the Brtieh Geclogical

Survey [BGS) Sclid & Deft Sheet 184,
Warwick ot a scale of 1:50.000 the

folowing geological succession has
been identified at the site:

* West of Woodcole House: The
strata s Ashow Fornation [Enville
Group) to a thickness of >250m.
This COMpses red-browm
rmiedstone with subordinate, but
locally thick, bpeds of red-brown
and grey-green, fine- to medium-

grained sandstone.

* Remainder of the site: The sirata is
Bromsgrove Sandstone Sherwood
sandstone Group fo a thickness
*300m compersing Sandsfones,
red, brown and grey, commonby
pebbly or conglomeratic at the
bases of beds, interlbedded with
red and brown sistones and
rudstones.

Structural Geoclogy

According to the Brtish Geclogical
Survey Map, there is a geclogical fault
shown trending north-west fo south-



eqst through the centre of the site. The
fault marks the boundary between
the Bromsgrove Sandstone to the east
and Ashow Formation fo the west.

Economic Geology

According to the Bnafish Geological
survey Map, no evidence of surface
mineral extraction has been identified
on the site or within 250m.

The site B also not located within a

potential coal mining area.

Radon

According to the Enwvirccheack Report,
the property i in a lower probalility
radon area, as less than 1% of homes

are above the action level of

2008g/m?>.

Mo radon protective measures would
b2 necessary in the construction of

niew dwellings or extensicns.
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Previous Site Investigations

and British Geological

Survey Borehole Records

The Consultant has obfained a Site
Investigation Report and borehcole

l=gs frorm the Brfish Geclogical Survey
that was underfaken on site in Aprl

1970 by Lecnard Laing and Partniers.

The report waz commssionsd to
cbtain gectechnical dota ahead of
the development of proposed
extensions to the headguarters (dining
block, residential and fraining blocks,
administration block and sports hall.

Ground conditions encountered
comprsed upper sequence of clay,
sit or sand (fo 1.5m kbgl], overying
weathered Esuper Mad (Mercio

Mudstone).

The report recommend the adophion
of traditional sifip/pad foundations in
‘recent soils’ up fo a depth of 1Tm and
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between O4m ard 27m kgl in
weather Keuper Marl.

Hydrogeology

According to the Envirocheck REeport
the underying sofid geclogy
[Zheracod Sandstone] has  been
classified as a Pancipal Aguifer.

The aguifer designation data s based
on geological mapping provided by
the Brtish Geclogical Survey. The
agquifer designations are consistent
with the Water Framework Direciive
and reflect their impodance in ferms
of groundwater o @ resource
[drinking water supply] but alko their
rale in supporting suface water flows

and wetland ecosystems.

Principal Aguifers are defined as rock
layers or drift deposits that have high
intergranular and/for fractures
permeaility, meaning they wsually
provide a high level of water storage.

They may support water supply andfor
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river base flow on a strategic scale. In
most coses, principal aguifers are
aguifers previously designofed as

major aguifier.

Envircnment Agency data  has
reveqaled that the @te i not locaoted
within Term of a Groundwater Source

Protection Ione.
Hydrology

The closest main iver is the Eiver Avon
which i located approdimately 2 km
fo the east of the sie. Due fo this
distance the Riwer Avon s not
considered a flood sk to the subject
site.

Thie Catile Brock enters a lake located
to the nordh-western porfion of the
ste. The lake has a small sluice where,
when water levek reach a cerfain
level, overtop info a smaller lake. This
lake has an overflow weir where water

discharges back to the Cattle Brook.

4%,

The brook B namow, and offen
coversd by vegetation, and flows
through a narow and deep valley
[around 3m below the site’s closest
buildings to the wateraay], which was
excoavated to help reduce flood sk
The daote of these waorks is unknown.
The Cattle Brook flows in an east to
west direction through the centre of
the site, flowing wnder Woodcote
Lane, before edting throwgh the
north-eastern portion of the site. The
broock eventually dischorges into the
River Avon, approdamately 2 b fo the
east of the site.

A standalone assessment of flood sk
hos been prepared by Bifinger GVA

under separate cowver.
Regulatory Database

We hawve reviewed the Envirocheck
Report to assess i there are any
relevant entries that may impact the

an the masterplanning for the site.

5.
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Discharge Consents

The Repordt does not identify any
licensed discharge consents on site ar

within 250m of the property.
Pollution Incidents

The Report does not identify any
substantiated polivtion incidents on

site.

Pollution Prevention and

Control (IPC, IPPC, LAPPC)

The Report does not idenfify any of
the abowve environmental permits on

site or within 250m of the property.
Groundwater Abstractions

The Report does not identify any
groundwater abstractions on site or
within 250rm of the property.

surface Water Abstractions



The Report does not idenfify any
orface water abstraction icences on

site or within 250m of the properhy.
Waste Management Sites

The Report does not idenfify any
historical or operafional londfils on
site, or within 250m of the property.

Hazardous substances

([COMAH efc]

The Report does not idenfify any
authorsationsfcomsents on site or
within Tern of the properhy.

Regulatory Enquiries
Warwick District Council

We have made regulatory enguikies to
Fate Wamren, Technical Officer
[Environmertal Sustainalkdity) at
Warwick Distict Council regarding
envircnmental Esues that may impact

future development.

In  sumrary, fhe Council bhas
confirmed the fallowing details:

* Bozed on the information curently
available to the Councl a now
disuzed sewage filter bed is
located towards the north eastem
cormer of the site. This area has not
been forwarded for any further
investigafion under Part lA of the
Envircnmental  Protection  Act
1770,

#* The Coundci 5 not aware of any
cther past contaminative land
uses efther on site or within 250m of
the site. The site is not registered as
contaminated land and has not
been foraarded for any furdher
investigation under Part LA

&  The Counci does not hold on file
any ground investigafion reports
and//or monitoring records relating
to any land corfamination isswes

at the property.

The Council B not owore of any
known curent or former landfils
lscated either at the site or within
a 250 radius of the site.

The Council does not hold any
records relating to any pollution
incidents cccumring either on the
site or within 250m.

The Council does not hold any
records of any premises within a
250m radius of the site been
grarted Pollufion Prevenfion and
Coniral Authorisations.

The Council B not oware of any
private abstraction wellsfwater
supplies located either at the sife
in gquestion or within 250m.

Based on the information curenthy
availaiple the ste _ ik not registerad
as contaminated land, nor has it
been forwvarded for any further
investigation under Part IlA of the
Envircnmental Protection  Act
1770, The site is not isted on the
Councils Pricatisation List.
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Environmental Risk

Aszseszment

In order fo assess the risks associated
with  the pressence of ground
contarmination, the linkages between
the scurces and pofential receptors
need fto  be establshed and
evalvated. This is in accordance with
Part 2A of the Bnvionmental
Protection Act ([EPA) 1990, which
provides a statutory definition of
Contaminated Land.

To fall within this definffion & is
necessary that, az a result of the
condition of the land, substances may

be present on or under the land such
that:

= Significant harmn is being caused or
there is a sgnificant possicility of
such harmn being caused; or

+ Significant pollution of confrolled
waters is being, or iz likely to be,

Caused.

Risk Exposure

In consideration of the above
regulatory regime and availakle
information, the overall risk with
respect to isswes identified on the site
hos been assessed gualitatively as

o, micderate or high.

A risk exposure mafric for plavsicle
polivtant inkages for confinued use is

shiown bpelow.



Fotenfial Confominafion

Histonical contarminants -

(1] Disused Fitter Bed — located in
woooiand o north of Woodcote
Lane

2] Decommissioned undenground
fuel fonk

Cument contaminants —

Abaove ground storoge of disss]
fuel [bunded with no evidence of
ssLUes)

Risk Evaluafion of Pollviant Linkage

Low — Site workers and visitors are unlikely to be exposed of come into

Cecupants contact with ground contamination.
Confoct with
contaminated soi -~ onstruction Workers [ Low - Construcfion workers are unikely fo be exposed fo confamination
—— 1) in soil durirgg future ground works. However, histspots of contamination
may e encountered in close prodmity to fuel storage areas.
oo nis Low/ Moderale —Potential for gas generafion in vicinity of former fter
¥ bed. However, no other sounces identified on site.
Inhakaticn of wapours

Construction Woners (if

Low)Moderale - Construction workers may be exposed if development
wias undertaken in close prodmity to decommissicned undenground fuel

redeveicped

I tank or former filter bed.

ingress of m ne & site buildi mmﬁiﬁﬁ;ﬂﬁ?ﬁe Tr'-;fefure e:pmmzeisegnﬁdered
carbon diceide gas ngs o ¥ ng : iy

Surface water nenoff Low - Uniikely given absence of cument sowces of contamination.

Leaching to groundwater
and wWatercourse

Site Lake and Catfie Brook

Low - Uniikehy given conitod measures in place to prevent polution.

Plant uptake from soil

Landscoped areas

Low - Mo evidence of vegetafion die back noted on site.

Migraticn in grouncwater

Principal Aquier

Low/Moderale - Mo significant sources of contamination noted.
However, there is a decommissicned undenground tank — no further
details Known.

Turface water nencff to
adjocent kand

Migrafion in groundwater
o adjacent land

Off site property

Low - Mo significant sounces of contamination noted, therefore, runoff of
contaminaticn cnto third party kand s undikesy.

Low - Site and adiocent property have ot hod a contaminaiive histornyg,
therefore, migrafion in growndwater is considerad uniikely.




Conclusion

The Masterplan should reflect a
numioer of ground related constraints
in those geographical areas identified
for the development:

*  Land Adjocent to
workshops/stores [building numiber
SWO0S] where o decommissicned
in-sitt underground  fusl tank is
located; and

¢ Areg of Weodland to Morth of

Woodcote Lane, which s the
location of a former filter bed.

These are shown on Figures AS.1 and
ALZ2. In bkoth instances ground
imvestigation and remediation may be
required ahead of developrmeant.

Figure AS.1: Decommissioned Tank

#_,.r' O Diswsed Filher bed
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